

IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM, GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

“EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER”

G.R. No. 726 /2022.

Garhbeta PS case No. 550/2022.

Reg. No. 766 of 2022.

“Extract copy of Order”

Order dated:-02.03.2024:

Today is fixed for production of accused persons from J/C.

Accused persons namely, **Chandan Kumar yadav @ Chandan Banjara @ Ajay @ Sumit and Guddu Kumar** are produced before the Court from Medinipur Central Correctional Home on the strength of P/W.

I/O is also present before the Court along with C/D.

Seen the prayer of the I/O who prays for showing arrest of the said accused persons on the ground as stated therein. I/O also stated in his prayer that the above said accused persons were interrogated by the I/O at M.C.C. Home after obtaining Jail Interrogation order of this Court. On perusal of the C/D it appears that the I/O examined the said accused persons and recorded their statements U/S-161 of Cr.P.C. and the said accused persons had confessed guilty in their statements recorded by the I/O.

Considered.

Accordingly, the prayer of I.O. for showing arrest of accused Chandan Kumar yadav @ Chandan Banjara @ Ajay @ Sumit and Guddu Kumar is hereby **allowed**. They are taken into custody in c/w this case.

Bail petition filed along with Vokatnama duly accepted by the Ld. Advocate namely, Pradip Kumar nag on behalf of the said accused persons.

Heard the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused persons.

Ld. APP is present.

Considering nature and gravity of this case and huge amount of stolen money as noted in written complaint, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail at this stage. Thus, bail prayer stands **rejected**.

The I.O. also prays for police remand of the said accused persons for **05 (Five)** days in c/w this case.

The prayer has been duly recommended by Dy.S.P. (Operation), Paschim Medinipur, C.I. (Sadar Circle), Paschim Medinipur and O/C, Garhbeta PS.

Heard.

Perused the Materials on Record and the prayer of the I.O.

This the case U/s-379 of IPC and adding section 392 of IPC. Having regard to the nature of the offences as alleged in the F.I.R. and also taking into account that the stolen money as per F.I.R. has not been recovered yet, I am of the view that I.O's prayer for police remand is required to be allowed for the sake of proper investigation of this case, but allowed for **04 (Four)** days.

Hence, accused persons namely **Chandan Kumar yadav @ Chandan Banjara @ Ajay @ Sumit and Guddu Kumar** are remanded to police custody for **04 (Four)** days.

During the period of police remand I.O. is directed to get the accused persons examine by M.O of any Govt. Hospital or Health Center after every 24 hours during period of police remand of the accused persons and to comply the directives of the Hon'ble Apex Court and there should not be any custodial harassment caused upon the accused persons during the period of police remand.

To 06.03.2024 for production of the accused persons namely, **Chandan Kumar yadav @ Chandan Banjara @ Ajay @ Sumit and Guddu Kumar** before this Court from P/C along with CD.

Let copy of the order be forwarded to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur for information.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Return C.D.

Sd/- Vikramjit Sen.
A.C.J.M.-In-Charge,
Garhbeta, Paschim medinipur.